MUX STRYMSW B KERAN/SERRPE LOCK
HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

qi-ul 09-8% no Buioey Bunund

1

(€) INN wer 0z-2/L UHIM S|10D B|quIBsSsY

J8xo0|pealyy qai-34 L2—61
yibuais-mo| A|ddy (g) anjen abpuyien
Pl fna al-} 1Z2-61
M31og de) Jojo B N
() S deQ Jojo|\ S 007 adeiog

aAleN Jallod —
Q@gg 18119y

g

o
(o]

VY ©°PpIS sJabusssed = Sd

i
i

9pIS sJeAlg = sa €

laoeds ) O qi-}4 €1-01 . *9SIMJIBYJO PJOU SIYM
wels 5 ‘ | Bnig ssog Buiy-0 ane soauD Tk ybnouyy 1yeys pajeoslqgn| 1daoxa pinyy oljNelpAy ues|o
anlen lleg . l[e3sul pue jeys dwind Jo pus "\ sBup-g e eyeougn z
Jo119y / bobeuwep )i soe(dal OJUO J0}09j0.d |ESS }I4 "JOJOW SAOWSY . : : g
X ! ‘8Inssal
dwing \_HQ\e M pue |eas joadsu| 1 MSIA PUS Ul UMOYS SE I3}l JIOAJI9SBI DAB1|81 0} JByjealq
-2 < o @\ ublile pue agn) ojuo Jayly deus uesoo| ‘@aIAles Aue aiogeg |
o
SAlBA / '810q Jojunod dwnd ojur 0 o dl-ui 091—06G} |esduan
8118y bulds Buu-O meu [leysu]~ o @W (G) mauog de) y/1-2 X 81-91/G
Mrm__go_n_< joddog — m X % o '90BLINS JI0AISSAI pue 8A0046 plojluew ues|)
g

wawisnlpy peadg doiq epe|g

ql-3 6—L Bundg j
Bnid ssog Bury-0 . aleld aljjeq

aJ10joq ainssaid analjay “pasies Buiaq si ape|q a|iym 1sd QGE uIelqo 0} g SA|eA Jaljal

Isnlpy "wel yi| jo pus aseq yum aul| ul abnebd 1sd 000¢ Yoeny :Juawisnipy q aAjeA jaljay
‘Bunsnlpe alojoq ainssaid ansijy 19| 9|bue [|n} 1e ainssald joljal dwnd 1sd 9G9| uleyqo o}
O 9AeA Joljal snipy "wel Sd yum aul ul 8bneb 1sd 000¢ Yoeny :Juawiisnipy J aAjeA jaljay
‘Kinful Jeuosiad asned pjnod apejq buijje}

1o Buirow y ape|q Buirow e Jo 399} g UIYIM 10
ape|q 8y} pue 3|21YaA 9y} Uaam}aq puejls jJou oq

ONINYVM V¥

‘1a1ja1 wed a|bue 1sd 000§ Ajeyewixosdde U0y suiny ¢/L-| O} | InO

Noeq uay) ‘passaldwod Ajny st Burids [qun ul wals Malog :Juswisnipy g pue y aA|eA Jal119Yy
‘pabueyoisiul 89 jou pinoys pue sbulids Jayio ay} Wolj JusIalIp SI q SA[eA Jaljal Joy Bulids ay |
"SWIB)S SA|BA Jaljal [|e 0} Jayoo|pealy) Yibuaiis-mo) jo doip auo Ajddy :891A19S aA|eA Ja119Y

L =) ‘A|quiasseal 1o} asealf wniyy| aIym Jo wity Jybi|
Bury yuswubiy % R Alddy “pajquiassesip Jansusym Bul-Q aoejday
I Ky

\ Ja)20|peaty} ybuaiys-moj A|ddy
ql-u1 ge—0¢ — () maios
pesaH-Iaysep 91/S X ¥¢-0l

"JloAJ8S8l JO do) ¢ o
mofeq g — Z/b-1 \ o
|9AS] pIN|< O

‘mojdmous Bunelado @ ®
a10J9q paj|ejsul

aq 1snw Jayjealqg \ =/

piniy olnepAy yum axeongn|

pue Bue} 1yeys dwnd Jano ji4

Jlojosjold |ess, ,

November 1, 2009

1

9D A DIVISION OR SUBSIDIARY OF DOUGLAS DYNAMICS, L.L.C.

Lit. No. 48539, Rev. 01



MUX STRYMSW B KERAN/SERRPE LOCK
HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

1/4-20 x 1/4
Tapping Screw (2) g» Rad Cable
60 — 70 in-lb to Motor (+)

Clamp Plow Cable
with 1/2" — 1"
Exposed Braid

5/16-24 Nut (2)
35 in-Ib Max

Red
Red Wire from
Black \ \ "B" Harness
y—\___ Black Wire from
"B" Harness

Assemble Cables
Between Flat Washers

1/4-20 x 1/4
Tapping Screw (2)
60— 70 in-lb

Module

3/8-16 x 1
Button Cap Screw (3)
22 - 27 ft-lb

5

White from

Blank

Red Wire Daisy wpn
Chain from "B" tfsrarness ~ Connector
Harness to Green from /) "B" Harness
$1,82, 83 tBs;Iarness Blue from \

o "B" Harness |,

"A" Harness

to 83 from Plow Cable

Lit. No. 48539, Rev. 01 2 November 1, 2009



MUX STRYMSW B KERAN/SERRPE LOCK
HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

TORQUE CHART

MUX Straight Blade w/Scrape Lock Hydraulic Unit Torque Chart
Location Fastener Size Torque
Pump Cap Screws 5/16-18 x 2-1/4 150-160 in-Ib
Motor Terminals (+ and —) M6 Nut 25-35 in-b
Motor to Manifold Cap Screws M5 x .8 35-45 in-Ib*
Reservoir Screws #10-24 x 5/16 30-35 in-Ib*
Solenoid Valves 7/8 Hex Head 19-21 ft-Ib
Coil Nuts 3/4 Hex Head Jam Nut 48-60 in-lb
SAE O-Ring Plugs 1/8 or 5/32 Internal Hex 55-65 in-Ib
Hydraulic Unit Mount Bolts 3/8-16 x 1 22-25 ft-Ib
Check Valves 7/8 Hex Head 19-21 ft-Ib
Motor Relay Small Terminals 10-32 Nut 15 in-Ib max
Motor Relay Large Terminals 5/16-24 Nut 35 in-Ib max
Motor Relay Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 5/8 75-85 in-lb
Plow Module Mount Screws 1/4-20 x 5/8 60-70 in-Ib

* Torque with low-strength thread locker

HYDRAULIC FLUID (DRAIN AND FILL), FITTINGS AND HOSES

NOTE: Before removing hoses and fittings, carefully note hose routing for proper reassembly. For
complete hydraulic fluid level/change or hose/fitting instructions, see the Maintenance Section of your
Owner's Manual.

Align fittings to route

hoses out through the " "
hole in the mounting jl'/:Li);tzlgamHoBs:se 1/4" x 32" Hose
plate. 1/4" x 22" Hose To PS Angle Ram

To Lift Ram Rod

Long 90°
Elbow

\

Short 902 7
Fluid level —7 Elbow (3)
1-1/2"-2"
below top
of reservoir.

1/4" x 32" Hose

Loosen breather To DS Angle Ram

before draining — -
fluid.

Blade Drop
Speed Adjustment

Lit. No. 48539, Rev. 01 3 November 1, 2009



MUX STRYMSW B KERAN/SERRPE LOCK
HYDRAULIC UNIT SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS

The company reserves the right under its product improvement policy to change construction or design details and furnish equipment when
so altered without reference to illustrations or specifications used. This equipment manufacturer or the vehicle manufacturer may require or
recommend optional equipment for snow removal. Do not exceed vehicle ratings with a snowplow. The company offers a limited warranty for
all snowplows and accessories. See separately printed page for this important information.

Printed in U.S.A.
Lit. No. 48539, Rev. 01 4

November 1, 2009



